accepted accounting principles.  These include assets that are measured at the lower of cost or market that were recognized at fair value below cost at the
end of the period.  Assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis are included in the table below.

  June 30, 2008

  Fair Value Measurement Using

Total
Carrying

Amount in
Statement of

Financial
Position

Assets/Liabilities
Measured at Fair

Value  Description  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3
  (amounts in thousands)
Loans, as restated   --   --  $ 5,765  $ 5,765  $ 5,765

C-13

Note 6 - Restatement

The accompanying consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2008 have been restated in response to a
recent regular examination by our state banking regulator. In response, management has made provision for additional losses associated with the bank’s
loan portfolio and other real estate owned as originally reported. The adjustments affect a number of line items on the Company's consolidated financial
statements, as summarized in the following tables:

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008:

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Amount

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Income
Interest income: Loans  $ 2,307  $ (25)  $ 2,282
Total interest income  $ 2,867  $ (25)  $ 2,842
Net interest income  $ 1,377  $ (25)  $ 1,352
Provision for loan losses  $ 394  $ 173  $ 567
Net interest income after provision for loan losses  $ 983  $ (198)  $ 785
Gain (loss) on repossessed assets and other real estate owned  $ (89)  $ (52)  $ (141)
Total noninterest income  $ 230  $ (52)  $ 178
Other noninterest expense  $ 249  $ (1)  $ 248
Total noninterest expense  $ 1,543  $ (1)  $ 1,542
Income before income taxes  $ (330)  $ (249)  $ (579)
Provision for income taxes  $ (173)  $ (109)  $ (282)
Net loss  $ (157)  $ (140)  $ (297)
Basic net loss per common share  $ (0.10)  $ (0.10)  $ (0.20)
Diluted net loss per common share  $ (0.10)  $ (0.10)  $ (0.20)

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008:

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Amount

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Income
Interest income: Loans  $ 4,889  $ (25)  $ 4,864
Total interest income  $ 6,000  $ (25)  $ 5,975
Net interest income  $ 2,829  $ (25)  $ 2,804
Provision for loan losses  $ 624  $ 173  $ 797
Net interest income after provision for loan losses  $ 2,205  $ (198)  $ 2,007
Gain (loss) on repossessed assets and other real estate owned  $ (85)  $ (52)  $ (137)
Total noninterest income  $ 536  $ (52)  $ 484
Other noninterest expense  $ 510  $ (1)  $ 509
Total noninterest expense  $ 3,118  $ (1)  $ 3,117
Income before income taxes  $ (377)  $ (249)  $ (626)
Provision for income taxes  $ (197)  $ (109)  $ (306)
Net loss  $ (180)  $ (140)  $ (320)
Basic net loss per common share  $ (0.12)  $ (0.09)  $ (0.21)
Diluted net loss per common share  $ (0.12)  $ (0.09)  $ (0.21)

C-14

Note 6 – Restatement (Continued)

(Amounts in thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2008:

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Amount

As
Restated

Loans, net  $ 139,331  $ (173)  $ 139,158
Accrued interest receivable  $ 1,053  $ (25)  $ 1,028
Other real estate owned  $ 1,743  $ (51)  $ 1,692
Prepaid expenses and other assets  $ 309  $ 99  $ 408
Total assets  $ 199,822  $ (150)  $ 199,672
Other liabilities  $ 276  $ (10)  $ 266
Total liabilities  $ 183,981  $ (10)  $ 183,971
Retained earnings  $ 3,437  $ (140)  $ 3,297
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 15,841  $ (140)  $ 15,701
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 199,822  $ (150)  $ 199,672

(Amounts in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity for the Six Months
Ended June 30, 2008:

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Amount

As
Restated

Net loss  $ (180)  $ (140)  $ (320)
Retained earnings at June 30, 2008  $ 3,437  $ (140)  $ 3,297
Total shareholders’ equity at June 30, 2008  $ 15,841  $ (140)  $ 15,701

(Amounts in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June
30, 2008:

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Amount

As
Restated

Net loss  $ (180)  $ (140)  $ (320)
Provision for loan losses  $ 624  $ 173  $ 797
Loss on other real estate owned  $ 69  $ 51  $ 120
Accrued interest receivable  $ 135  $ 25  $ 160
Prepaid expenses and other assets  $ (67)  $ (99)  $ (166)
Other liabilities  $ 118  $ (10)  $ 108

C-15

ITEM 2 - MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDING JUNE 30, 2008 AND 2007

GENERAL

We are a Tennessee bank holding company which acquired TNBank through a share exchange in May 2002. We are a registered bank holding company
under the Federal Reserve Act. Our only activity is owning the TNBank which commenced operations on May 30, 1995.

For the quarter ended June 30, 2008, we had a net loss of $(297,000) or $(0.20) per share as compared to net income of $164,000 or $0.11 per share for